

No. 15-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *ET AL.*,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, PRETRIAL JUSTICE
INSTITUTE, CENTER FOR LEGAL AND
EVIDENCE-BASED PRACTICES, AND
JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES J. FARRELL

Counsel of Record

JAMES H. MOON

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

355 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 485-1234

james.farrell@lw.com

james.moon@lw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Federal Government And The States Routinely Guarantee Individuals Subject To Pretrial Detention And Civil Commitment Safeguards Consistent With Those Mandated By The Ninth Circuit.	8
A. The Pretrial Detention and Civil Commitment Laws Provide Significant Protections Consistent With the Requirements of Due Process.....	8
B. The Federal Government and All Fifty States Guarantee Automatic Hearings to Consider the Necessity of Pretrial Detention and Civil Commitment.	10
C. The Federal Government and the States Routinely Require the Government to Bear the Burden of Justifying Pretrial Detention or Civil Commitment by Clear and Convincing Evidence.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Pretrial Detention and Civil Commitment Regimes Recognize the Relationship Between Length of Detention and the Gravity of the Due Process Concern.....	14
II. Modern Pretrial Practices Demonstrate That Categorical Detention Of Individuals With A Past Conviction Is Not Necessary To Prevent Criminal Activity And Flight.	17
A. A Prior Criminal Conviction Alone Does Not Render an Individual a High Risk for Future Criminal Conduct or Flight.....	19
B. Risk Assessment Tools Are Available to Guide Courts in Deciding Who Should Be Released Pending Immigration Proceedings.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	5, 9, 14
<i>Bailey v. Pataki</i> , 708 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Blount v. State</i> , 511 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1986)	11
<i>Brill v. Gurich</i> , 965 P.2d 404 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1998)	14
<i>Chavis v. Yankton County</i> , 654 N.W.2d 801 (S.D. 2002).....	17
<i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal. Rptr. 2d 49 (Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	6
<i>DeWolfe v. Richmond</i> , 76 A.3d 1019 (Md. 2013).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Nelson</i> , 594 S.W.2d 67 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	11
<i>Fasulo v. Arafah</i> , 378 A.2d 553 (Conn. 1977)	16
<i>Fry v. State</i> , 990 N.E.2d 429 (Ind. 2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In Interest of M.S.H.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 151 (N.D. 1991).....	10
<i>In re Kevin C.</i> , 850 A.2d 341 (Me. 2004).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	5, 16
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	14
<i>Lavallee v. Justices in the Hampden Superior Court</i> , 812 N.E.2d 895 (Mass. 2004).....	11
<i>Mendoza v. Commonwealth</i> , 673 N.E.2d 22 (Mass. 1996).....	14
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	9, 15
<i>People v. McQuillan</i> , 221 N.W.2d 569 (Mich. 1974)	10, 13
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 761 P.2d 768 (Colo. 1988).....	10
<i>Shivae v. Commonwealth</i> , 613 S.E.2d 570 (Va. 2005).....	14
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 390 A.2d 574 (N.J. 1978)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Stradt</i> , 556 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1996)	13
<i>State ex rel. Hawks v. Lazaro</i> , 202 S.E.2d 109 (W. Va. 1974).....	12
<i>Superintendent of Worcester State Hospital v. Hagberg</i> , 372 N.E.2d 242 (Mass. 1978).....	14
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 542 S.W.2d 284 (Ark. 1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Accetturo</i> , 783 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 986 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	12
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 864 A.2d 1058 (Md. Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) (2012)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) (2012).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) (2012).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1361(c) (2012).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3141 (2012)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3142(a) (2012).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e) (2012).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f) (2012)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1) (2012)	11, 14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3961(D) (2015).....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-540(F) (2015).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-47-215(c)(1)(A) (2016).....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 27-65-109 (2016)	17
D.C. Code § 21-546 (2012).....	17
D.C. Code § 23-1321(b) (2012).....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 5011 (2016).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 907.041(4)(f) (2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-534(b) (2016).....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 43A, § 5-420(A) (2016).....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-13-7 (2016).....	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-5-510(B) (2016).....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7553b (2016).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release (3d ed. 2007)	9, 21
Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	7
Tara Boh Klute & Mark Heyerly, Kentucky Pretrial Services, <i>Report on Impact of House Bill 463: Outcomes, Challenges and Recommendations</i> , Kentucky Pretrial Services (June 2012)	21
Laura & John Arnold Foundation, <i>Public Safety Assessment: Risk Factors and Formula (2016)</i>	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Conference of Chief Justices, Resolution 3, <i>Endorsing the Conference of State Court Administrators Policy Paper on Evidence-Based Pretrial Release</i>	21
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Pretrial Release Eligibility</i> (Mar. 2013)	9
New York Immigrant Representation Study, <i>Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Immigration Proceedings</i> (2011)	7
Mark L. Noferi & Robert Koulish, <i>The Immigration Detention Risk Assessment</i> , 29 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 45 (2014)	22
Michael L. Perlin, <i>Mental Disability Law: Civil and Criminal</i> (2d ed. 2013)	12, 17
Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Pretrial Risk Assessment: Science Provides Guidance on Assessing Defendants</i> (May 2015)	18
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Opinion Letter (Mar. 14, 2016)	21
